

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505, 15-35, 15-105,
15-119, & 15-191

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID A. ZUBIK, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Courts of Appeals
for the Third, Fifth, Tenth, and D.C. Circuits**

**BRIEF OF MILITARY HISTORIANS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
DAVID H. GANS
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 17, 2016

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. CONSCIENTIOUS OBJECTOR LAWS AT THE TIME OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION AND THE FRAMING OF THE CONSTITUTION REQUIRED INDIVIDUALS OBJECTING TO PARTICIPATION IN MILITARY SERVICE TO PAY FOR A SUBSTITUTE.	6
A. Colonial Constitutions and Laws Frequently Required Religious Objectors To Pay To Furnish a Substitute.	7
B. The Framers of the Second Amendment Rejected an Unconditional Religious Exemption from Military Service.	12
C. The First Militia Act Did Not Require an Unconditional Religious Exemption From Military Service.....	14
II. FEDERAL DRAFT LAWS FROM THE CIVIL WAR UNTIL TODAY HAVE REQUIRED A RELIGIOUS OBJECTOR TO PERFORM ALTERNATIVE SERVICE.	17
III. PETITIONERS' INTERPRETATION OF RFRA WOULD WREAK HAVOC WITH LAWS THAT ALLOW CONSCIENTIOUS OBJECTORS TO OPT OUT OF	

TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d.

	Page
MILITARY SERVICE AND REQUIRE OTHER PERSONS TO SERVE IN THEIR PLACE.....	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	2, 6, 18, 23
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437, (1971).....	22
<i>Hamilton v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 293 U.S. 245 (1934).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	4, 22
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Burwell</i> , 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>New York Trust Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921).....	3
<i>Nottelson v. Smith Steel Workers D.A.L.U. 19806</i> , 643 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Sheridan v. United States</i> , 483 F.2d 169 (8th Cir. 1973).....	20
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	10
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	22
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015)	21, 22
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
1 Annals of Congress (1789)	4, 13, 14
2 Annals of Congress (1790)	15
50 U.S.C. § 3806(j).....	4, 20
Act of May 8, 1792, ch. 33, 1 Stat. 271	15
Act of Mar. 3, 1863, ch. 75, 12 Stat. 731.....	17
Act of Feb. 24, 1864, ch. 13, 13 Stat. 6	18
Act of May 18, 1917, ch. 15, 40 Stat. 76	19
Act of Sept. 16, 1940, ch. 720, 54 Stat. 885..	19
Ala. Const. of 1819, art. IV, Militia, § 2	16
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. (1864)....	19
Del. Declaration of Rights of 1776, § 10	7
Ill. Const. of 1818, art. V, § 2	16
Ind. Const. of 1816, art. VII, § 2	16
Iowa Const. of 1846, art. VII, § 2.....	16
Ky. Const. of 1792, art. VI, § 2.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
Laws of N.C., 1777, ch. XV, § xx, <i>reprinted in 24 The State Records of North Carolina</i> 117 (Walter Clark ed. 1905)	7
Miss. Const. of 1817, art. IV, Militia, § 3	16
Mo. Const. of 1820, art. XIII, § 18	16
N.H. Const. of 1784, pt. I, art. XIII	7
N.Y. Const. of 1777, art. XL.....	7
Pa. Const. of 1776, art. VIII.....	7
Pa. Const. of 1790.....	11
Va. Act of October 20, 1777, <i>reprinted in 2 pt. 14 Backgrounds of Selective Service</i> 837 (1947).....	7
Vt. Const. of 1777, ch I, art. IX.....	7
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
1 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliott ed., 1836)	12
3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliott ed., 1836)	12
4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliott ed., 1836)	12
8 <i>Pennsylvania Archives</i> (Charles F. Hoban ed., 8th ser. 1935).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
<i>The Address of the People Called Quakers</i> (Oct. 27, 1775) in 8 <i>Pennsylvania Archives</i> 7326 (Charles F. Hoban ed., 8th ser. 1935)	10
Arlin M. Adams & Charles J. Emmerich, <i>A Heritage of Religious Liberty</i> , 137 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1559 (1989)	7
Dep’t of Defense Directive 1300.6 (May 31, 2007)	20
Douglas Laycock, <i>Regulatory Exemptions of Religious Behavior and the Original Understanding of the Establishment Clause</i> , 81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1793 (2006)	8, 9, 14
Ellis M. West, <i>The Right to Religion-Based Exemptions in Early America: The Case of Conscientious Objectors to Conscription</i> , 10 J.L. & Religion 367 (1994).....	9, 10, 13
James M. McPherson, <i>Battle Cry of Freedom: The Civil War Era</i> (1988)	18
<i>The Memorial of the Officers of the Military Association of the City and Liberties of Philadelphia</i> (Oct., 30, 1775), in 8 <i>Pennsylvania Archives</i> 7337 (Charles F. Hoban ed., 8th ser. 1935).....	9, 10
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd.

	Page(s)
<i>The Petition from the Committee of the City and Liberties of Philadelphia</i> (Oct. 20, 1775), in 8 <i>Pennsylvania Archives</i> 7311 (Charles F. Hoban ed., 8th ser. 1935)	9
<i>The Petition and Remonstrance of the Committee of the City and Liberties of Philadelphia</i> (Oct. 30, 1775) in 8 <i>Pennsylvania Archives</i> 7334 (Charles F. Hoban ed., 8th ser. 1935)	9
Phillip Hamburger, <i>Religious Freedom in Philadelphia</i> , 54 <i>Emory L.J.</i> 1603 (2005) .	9, 12
Rev. Francis Alison, <i>Love of Country</i> (Jan. 1756), quoted in J. William Frost, <i>A Perfect Freedom: Religious Liberty in Pennsylvania</i> 51 (1990)	3, 23
Richard K. MacMaster et al., <i>Conscience in Crisis: Mennonites and other Peace Churches in America, 1739-1789</i> (1979)	8, 11, 12
